

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC03-1171

INQUIRY CONCERNING
A JUDGE, NO. 02-487

RE: GREGORY P. HOLDER

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

David B. Weinstein
Florida Bar No.: 604410
Kimberly S. Mello
Florida Bar No.: 0002968
Bales Weinstein
Post Office Box 172179
Tampa, Florida 33672-0179
Telephone: (813) 224-9100
Telecopier: (813) 224-9109

Juan P. Morillo
Florida Bar No.: 0135933
Steven T. Cottreau
Specially Admitted
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Telecopier: (202) 736-8711

Counsel for Judge Gregory P. Holder

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. RESPONDENT IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *THORNBUR*..... 1

 A. Respondent Did Not Waive His Right To Attorneys’ Fees. 2

 B. This Litigation Clearly Served A Public Purpose. 7

 C. This Litigation Arose Out Of Or In Connection With The Performance of Judge Holder’s Official Duties..... 9

II. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT RENDER THIS COURT’S *THORNBUR* DECISION A NULLITY. 11

III. NO ADDITIONAL PARTIES ARE NECESSARY TO DETERMINE ENTITLEMENT TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Castle Constr. Co. v. Huttig Sash & Door Co.,
425 So. 2d 573, 575 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1982)..... 5

Diaz v. Bowen,
832 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) 3

Ganz v. HZJ, Inc.,
605 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 1992) 2

Garvin v. Jerome,
730 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) 3, 5

Green v. Sun Harbor Homeowners' Ass'n,
730 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 1998)..... 6

Kluger v. White,
281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) 13

Lomelo v. City of Sunrise,
423 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) 4

Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Fla. Dep't of Corrections,
471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1985) 12

Stockman v. Downs,
573 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1991) 2, 6

Tampa Letter Carriers, Inc. v. Mack,
649 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) 3

Taylor v. Thornber,
418 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 3

Thornber v. City of Ft. Walton Beach,
568 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1990)passim

<i>Wagner v. Daewoo Heavy Indus. Am.</i> , 314 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Wentworth v. Johnson</i> , 845 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	3

STATUTES

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140(a)(1)	6
§ 607.0850(3), Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 607.0850(9), Fla. Stat.....	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. 5, § 12(a)(1), Fla. Const.....	5
Art. 5, § 12(b), Fla. Const.....	5
Art. 1, § 21, Fla. Const	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. JQC Rule 2(3)	5
Fla. JQC Rule 9	6
Fla. JQC Rule 26	5
Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 91-58, 1991 WL 528191 (1991)	12
Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 93-21, 1993 WL 361721 (1993)	11, 14
Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 98-12, 1998 WL 65015 (1998)	12
